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Comments:

Pear Ms. Schinn,

Enclosed is the Second Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Sears,
Roebuck and Co. Store No. 1039 located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, in Oakland, California.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

p e e il

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

o) Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
USA Petroleum Files
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files
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July 15, 1999

Ms. Juliet Schin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears 1039; 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
IT Corporation Project 1176601

Dear Ms. Schin:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected on May 10, 1992, from the above referenced site. The seven
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not
detected in the monitoring weils. A potentiometric surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1.
A summary of monitoring data is provided in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are provided in attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020; total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-g} using EFA Method 8015 modified; and halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA
Method 8010. Additionaily, samples from weiis MW-4 and MW-& were analyzed for total 0il and
grease by EPA Method 418.1. Due to an error on the chain of custody, only two samples were
anaiyzed for BTEXMTBE/TPH-g (MW-4 and MW-56); however, five additional samples (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-7) were apalyzed after the holding time expired in order to obtain
estimated concentration values. BTEX values were also determined from the EPA 8010 gas
chromatogram (analyzed within the holding time period) and are summarized on {able 2
{attachment 2).

Static groundwater levels for the second quarter 1999 ranged from 77.49 fo 78.86 feet above mean
sea level {an average of 14.92 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have increased by
an average of 1.15 feet since first quarter 1999 (February 11, 1999). Based on the most recent data,
groundwater fiow is to the southeast at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01 foof per foof, and is
consistent with previous quarterly data.
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Second Quarter 1899, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report . 2
Sears 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave, Oakland, California July 15, 1999

Results of quarterly sampling indicate low concentrations of benzene and TPH-g in monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7. TPH-g was also detected at a Jow concentration in MW-5. MTBE was
detected at low concentrations in the samples from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7 when analyzed using
EPA Method 8020; however, MTBE was not detected in these samples following confirmation
analysis using EPA Method 8260. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-7 contained
detectable concentrations of halogenated volatile organics (DCA, DCE, PCE, and TCE). A summary
of the groundwater analytical results is provided in aftachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of
dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in figure 2. Hydrographs and
detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 7 (attachment 4).
Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs. Laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachment 5.

Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organics have generally declined
since monitoring began in 1995. Although monitoring well MW-7 (the most downgradient well from
the former Chevron facility) had increasing concentrations in 1997-1998, with peak hydrocarbon
concentrations in February 1998, concentrations have been declining since then. Resuits of the
September 1998 investigation showed that the plume had not migrated downgradient to the auto
center, or off-site. |T Corporation is conducting a review of feasible methods to monitor
downgradient plume migration.

If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:

AL st A ! ;
Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

Figures
Tables e T
Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protoco! and Field Data Sheets =l "¢’ .-
Graphs

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

L

Q

Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 94.34 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 77.45
12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27
02/27/97 15.55 - - 78.79
06/10/97 16.46 - - 77.88
08r27/97 16.97 - - 77.37
11/26/97 17.24 - - 77.10
02/11/98 16.07 - - 78.27
05/19/98 15.43 - - 78.91
08/10/98 15.98 - - 78.36
11/09/98 16.63 - - 77.71
02/11/99 16.55 - - 77.79
05/10/99 18.50 - - 78.834
MwW-2 93.94 06/12/96 16.01 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 -~ - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 -- - 77.74
02/27/97 14.46 - - 79.48
06/10/97 14.00 - - 79.94
08127197 16.55 - - 77.39
11/26/97 16.86 - — 77.08
02/11/98 15.85 - - 78.09
05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/98 15.82 - - 78.12
11/09/98 16.53 - - 77.41
02/11/99 16.38 - - 77.56
05/10/39 15.18 - - 78.75
MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 78.11
09/05/96 18.32 - -~ 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 - - 7710
02/27/97 17.43 - - 78.24
06/10/97 18.12 - - 77.55
08/27/97 1847 - - 77.20
11/26/97 18.70 - - 76.97
02/11/98 17.76 — - 77.91
05/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/98 17.51 - - 78.16
11/09/38 18.07 - - 77.60
02/11/99 18.07 - - 77.60
(5/10/99 17.04 - - 78.63
1039g2t1.xts Page 1 of 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea ievel)

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Ozkland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 - - 77.78
09/05/96 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.00
02127197 12.44 - - 79.55
06/10/97 14.20 - - 77.79
08/27/97 1462 - - 77.37
11/26/97 15.00 - - 76.99
02/11/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05/19/98 13.57 - - 78.42
08/10/98 14.10 - - 77.89
11/09/98 14.75 - - 77.24
02/11/99 14.57 - - 7742
05/10/99 13.46 - - 78.63
MW-5 92.09 08/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05/96 14.77 - - 77.32
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.10
02/27/97 12.08 - - 80.01
06/10/97 16.00 - - 76.09
08/27/97 14.55 - - 77.54
11/26197 14.95 - - 77.14
02/11/98 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/98 13.52 - - 78.57
08/10/98 13.97 - - 78.12
11/09/98 14.67 - - 7742
02/11/99 14.50 - - 77.59
05/10/99 13.23 - - 78.88
MW-6 92.15 06/12/96 14.99 - - 77.16
09/03/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02127197 14,14 - - 78.01
06/10/97 15.30 - - 76.85
08127197 1542 - - 76.73
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.45
02/11/98 14.87 - - 77.28
05/19/98 14.32 - - 77.83
08/10/98 14.90 - - 77.25
11/09/98 15.39 - - 76.76
02/11/99 15.21 - - 76.94
05/10/99 14.12 - - 78.03
1039q2t1.xds Page 2 of 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-7 93.36 06/12/98 16.56 - - 76.80
09/05/96 17.10 -- - 76.26
12/03/96 17.12 - - 76.24
02/27/97 16.20 - - 77.16
06/10/97 17.00 - - 76.36
08/27/97 17.18 - — 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - — 75.98
02/11/98 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 77.40
08/10/98 16.48 - — 76.88
11/09/98 16,98 - — 76.38
02/11/99 16.94 - — 76.42
05/10/99 15.87 - - 77.49
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "product not detected"
1039g2t1 .xis Page3of 3 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter}
Sears Store 1039
1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPH Ol
Well ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulens benzens Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-1 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 9.9
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 99
06/12/96 - <0.5 14 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
09/05/96 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
12/03/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
02127197 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 13 <05 <05 <05 - 3
06M10/97 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 19
08127197 <3.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 16
11/26/97 <5.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 17
02/11/98 <5.0 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <3 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - 20
05/19/98 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <08 - 14
08/10/98 <25 <05 <05 <05 <5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 14
11/09/98 3.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 16
02/08/99 <25 <(.5 <(.5 <0.8 <5 <50 20 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
05/10/99 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 14
MwW-2 10/01/85 - 1,200 54 41 5.9 2,900 40 280 .- - - ND
01/01/86 - 1,100 11.0 100 6.9 780 38 270 - - - ND
06/12/86 - 890 7.0 56 10 3,600 40 160 - -- - <3
09/05/96 <5.0 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 29 55 19 55 - <0.5
12/03/96 40 230 2.4 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <05 - <05
02127197 12 210 22 4] 3 1,000 25 43 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.8
06/10/87 <30 510 3.0 6 <10 1.8 19 47 49 <05 - 1
0827187 11 51 <05 1.4 <2 450 16 29 4.2 <0.5 - 0.5
11126197 <30 380 5.0 9 12 1,200 13 29 341 <05 - 06
02M11/98 8 310 4.0 9.8 9 1,100 16 <0.5 26 0.6 - <0.5
05/19/98 20 320 21 99 8 1,200 14 47 16 <05 - 05
08/10/98 40 37 1.0 1.2 09 300 11 30 2.4 <05 - <0.5
11/09/98 <2.5 57 <0.5 17 <0.5 440 12 25 23 <(.5 - <0.5
02/08/99 1 240 23 89 5 480 1 36 1.4 <0.5 - <0.5
0510199 24{<2* 260 2.2 79 4.2 260 7 24 34 <05 <0.5
Mw-3 10/01/95 -- ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
Q08/12/26 - <0.5 <0.5 <D5 <2 <50 <05 =<0.5 - - <05 <05
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 (.5 - - <05 <05
12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 . 23
02/27/97 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 63
06/10/97 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - 5.9
08127197 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 5.8
11/26/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 7.9
02/11/98 <5.0 0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 79
05/19/08 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 55
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <05
Page 1 of 3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol
Well ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-3 11/08/98 <25 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 «<0.5 <05 - 55
(cont'd) 02/08/99 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 6.4
05M10/99 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5.1
MW-4 16/01/95 - 4.1 N> ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - 58 N2 ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
0B6/12/96 - 11 <05 <0.5 <2 320 <0.5 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5
08/05/96 - 56 <05 <0.5 <2 70 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
12/03/96 15 11 <05 <05 <2 270 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
02/27/97 <50 341 <0.5 <0.5 <2 190 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <500 <0,5
0610/97 <5.0 11 <0.5 <0.5 <2 200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
08127197 <5.0 96 <05 <05 <2 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
11/26/97 <5.0 8.7 <05 <05 <2 100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.5
02/11/98 <5.0 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <2 110 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <05
05/19/98 7 46 <0.5 <0.5 <2 110 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <05
08/10/98 11 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 9,600 <0.5
11/09/98 <25 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 <0.5
02/08/98 <25 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 60 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <500 <05
0510/99 <2.0 1.3 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 61 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5000 <0.5
MW-5 10/01/95 - 86 NI ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/08 - 180 35 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - 54 14 <0.5 <2 260 <0.5 <05 P - - <05
09/05/96 <50 22 1.0 <0.5 <2 160 <05 <0.5 - - - <05
12/03/98 6 18 06 <0.5 <2 170 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
02/27/97 <5 74 20 <0.5 <2 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0,8 <0.5 - <05
06/10/97 <30 490 18.0 <3.0 <10 1,200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
08/27/197 <50 100 4.6 <(Q.5 <2 340 <0.5 <Q5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
11/26/97 <50 78 45 08 <2 400 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
02111/08 <50 62 29 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
05/19/98 <5.0 a7 26 <05 <2 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
08/10/98 11 48 1.9 <0.5 <05 180 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
11/09/98 <25 38 <05 <05 <0.5 81 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - <05
02/08/59 38 3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 82 <0.5 <05 0.5 <05 - <0.5
05/10/99 2.6/<2* 88 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - <05
MW-6 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - - 6.2
01/01/96 “ ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - - - 7.2
06/12/96 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 5 7.9 - - <0.5 a6
09/05/96 <5 08 <05 <05 <2 <50 52 75 - - <05 54
12/03/96 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 06 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02127107 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 1.3
06/10/97 <5 0.9 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - 1
08727197 <5 <0.5 <05 <08 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 09
11126197 7.6 15 0.9 9.1 <2 320 06 0.8 <05 <0.5 <500 1.2
02/11/98 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 05 <0.5 <0.5 <500 0.7

103%g2t2.xls Page2of 3 1T CORPORATION
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(Al resuits expressed in micrograms per liter)
Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPH OlLs
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW.8 05/19/98 <5 08 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 0.6
{cont'd) 08/10/98 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.59 1.3 <05 <0.5 9,000 0.5
11/09/98 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 092 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <500 1.2
02/08/99 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 1.2 <05 <05 <500 0.86
051 0/89 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5000 <0.5
MwW-7 10/01/95 - ND NO ND ND <50 35 83 - - - 53
01/01/96 - ND NG ND ND <50 4.8 5.7 - - - 8.3
08/12/96 - 06 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 6.1
09/05/96 <5 1.2 <05 <05 <2 <50 42 59 - - - 83
12/03/96 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <05 4
02/27/97 <30 1500 3.0 23 <10 2,500 4 65 <05 <0.5 - 2.2
06/10/87 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 4.2 85 <0.5 <0.5 . 22
08/27/97 96 1700 8.0 200 40 3,900 5 93 <3 <3 - <3
1112697 90 3,100 15.0 180 30 5,600 59 120 1 <0.5 - 29
02011/98 90 3,800 250 250 &0 8,500 89 a3 1.2 <0.5 - 4
05/19/98 300 2,100 440.0 120 220 5,000 38 74 0.6 <0.5 - 1.5
08/10/98 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <25 <25 - <25
11/09/98 8.7 295 55 43 15 930 65 110 <25 <2.5 - 4.2
02/08/99 <50 870" 7 <10 14 <10 1,500 34 74 <1.2 <1.2 - 55
05/10/99 B3/<2* 1,800 / 16.0 31 130.0 2,800 28 65 063 <0.5 - 0.9
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previou; donsyltants
- = No datum for the call, including "not analyzed for.this censtituent®
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory re?b‘rﬂngiimita.
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in Fabmpm@cluded in Attachment 4.) . . :/VQ?Z
PCE = Tatrachlorcethene my}/;,ws/hj 2 Ce )
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichtorosthane /
TCE = Trichloroethene
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl ather
" = MTBE confirmation analysis using EPA 8260
¢is-1,2-DC = CI8-1,2-Dichloroethens
1.1-DCE = 1,1 Dichlorosthene
1039q2t2 xls Page 3 of 3 IT CORPORATION
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calcutated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilied or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chioride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are coliected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers {appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
coltected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metais samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample
bottles are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the iaboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is alse noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

1038Q299 cak IT CORPORATION



SITE VISIT FORM

IT Corporalion - Martinez, California {
Project: 1176601.00 TechnicianAXé{JbY’}Jtekﬁqb
Si1te: SEARS/1039/0akland, Ca Scheduled: 5/10/99
Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

T &y . .S .

Visit Date: 5'16)'F% Arrival Time: //»0’ED Departure Time: /QS“OC)

Work Order read in office:(fiﬁ upon arrival;EQ/N upon departure - QZN
Called pM? @ Time: Who : Topic:

— |

~
Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? [%/N

COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? @yN

Job # and task #

ﬁ=-=u———:-——-_.=w

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 {Quarterly}

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
CC: Melissa Gossell, Doug Gay

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in advance (510} 444-7662. (She will
insure that wells are not covered) . ol gl 611{‘%{ @ (0.3

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE ; S?@;Llﬁ

) . .k}{T?/?
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by

16 ft by 10 ft square centered arcund the monitor well and marked with

36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution Lape stretched between the cones.

Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone

and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution Lape at
all times. -3

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-3,

MW-1, MW-g, MW-4, MW-S, MW-2 and MW-7. USE DISPOSABRLE BAILERS. Collect
Six (6) 40ml HCL-preserved VOA's from all wells.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp
conductivity data.

3. Collect one trip blank and cne duplicate from MW-2 and submit for

BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use
lab trip (Sequoia Analytical).

Page 1




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation - Martinez, California

Project: 1176601.00 Technician: )

Site: SEARS/1039/0Cakland, CA Scheduled: 5/10/99
i Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the

site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non
Haz) .

5. Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Cresk, ph. & (925)
988-9600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010). Wells MW-2 and Mw-¢
additionally analyze for 0il and Grease (C/F). NOTE ON COC: MTRE
DETECTIONS IN 8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE/DRUM INVENTORY FORM? . .  IF NOC,

EXPLAIN
Hours Estimated Hours Used
FINAL CHECKS |
ITE SECURITY: well /covers/gates. .. secure? Y/N~-If No, Explain
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water _, Soil Empty Other
RUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date- Label Type:
SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. ) SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N
Y
TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS T AT Z S_S/

PTITYA ST

Total Hours Estimated 0.00 Total =ours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

E




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/1039/Oakland Technicnan«/» : érz_‘, A ( PN

Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave Schedule: 572, 5 99

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No  1176601.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr- 030543 00 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol s, DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc between each well,
Well ID
MW-1:  DTB_24.25 DTwW uj -.;:7_79 SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED
MW-2:  DTB_24.10 oTW (5 { ? SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-3: DTB_27.75 DTW \ [ !\L_l\‘ SAT. THICK #GAL, BAILED
MW4:  DTB 2355 DTwW \ g \:lgi n SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-5:  DTB 25.10 DTw ' 3 ‘Qé SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-6:  DTB_26.75 bDTW ! l_‘}:,l 91 SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-7:  DTB_26.20 DTw i 5?%_( SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
NOTES:
1;-
HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?
Are Manholes Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not?
L




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project Sears/1039/Qakland Technician:
Store #: 1039, 1911 Tetegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176601.03054300

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

%

-

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHNICIAN



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

3.C
Store Number _! O{ Aﬂ_ﬁ_

AddressiCitysstaterzip \ S [ :DZ__LF _Ej”:_l\_ﬁ-} kv

Page 1 of 2

Scars Facidity Contact and Phone ¢
T e
_ _ _ ~[\l\ \
IT Corparavon Representative A WIS e B )
o N - - T
Ve - Oy« b N\
Accumutaton Starl Date "D “\b“ 1 Compleunn Date % " L(J_Qc?
— —rl L L

Exact Drum Storage Location X}\% Q\FJ’{_H*Q"-TD

CONTENTS #OF ORUM 10 up LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS {A.B,C..3 TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN NON- MARKINGS
{1,2,3...} OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O o B HinNtu
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE _1 H"B 1.0 /or\é__ ’ H/IN /@- “}
GASOLINE iIMPACTED PURGE WATER i C or B H/INJ/U
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINJU
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINIU
GASCLINE IMPACTED SOIL QO o B H/NTIU
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or 8 HfIN/U
OiL)
FUEL OIUWATER MIXTURE O or B HINJU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B H{N/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/INIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HiN/tY
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/fU
HYDRAULIC FLUID O eor B I Ny
HYDRAULIC FLUID/AWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O o B H/iNJU
WATER
HYDRAUUIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HINTU ;
SLUDGE 3
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS QO or B HIN/ _g
HYDORAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL C or B HINTU
USED Ot O or B HINSU
USED OILAWATER MIXTURE O or B H/INJ U
USED OiL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIiNGU
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE Q or B HIN/JU
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS QO or B HiNJU
USED OiL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT O o B HiInNTQ
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT C o B HiINTU
OTHER O or B LNy
OYHER O o B AR
“:OHIER i | O or 8 Yot uh__
NQOTC- There should MEVER he 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site o1 the same time! -




Store Number

L ,
IT Carporauon Representative \g‘ » tk’vﬂ\x__\&,\‘ N © R)Q\CHD

DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

02

Page 2 of 2

Cuy/State (’\(ﬂ TEUZ@@N’H AV (7 —

THERE SHOULD NEVER 8E 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM 1D PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCuUmMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
D LATION label) VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT {gation)
START DATE (if mixed waste) YIN
r (ST 1099 [ forer e | Lva) watze. | )0 | 30
8151099 Wueswagee | 1 eil waree | /0 | 20

Nt

EXAMPLE

f[ A r 6/24/94

diesel(3)/water(8)

diesel lines, fiush waler

no

11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 7 drums with the same 1D present at

a site ar the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Pagie 1of 1
TR -
Store Number ) Address/City/Statel/ZIP
Sears Facility Contact and Phonb # B,
3 \

IT Corporation Representative \_&.*‘Q\/\l\\.f\—o
Accumulation Start Date Completion Date

_

Exact Butk Storage Location

)

[ CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cuy &{ds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons) {

GASOLINE \ /
FUEL OIL \

HYDRAULIC FLUID \/

USED OuL /\

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: / \
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: // \

OTHER: ' / \
OTHER: / \

s

OIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calcufation for 3 tent shaped soil pite:

3

Length X Width X Height -~ 2 + 27 = = Yds®
. -

Calcutation for 3 rectanguiar or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds?

Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pite:

04 X Radwus _ X Radius X Height =

Yds?
—



' Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland

Site Address:

1811 Telegraph Ave. Oakland

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date:
Page__ .7
Project Manager:

S5 -10-9G

of ~

Melissa Gossell

M

Well 1D, DTW Measurements:
Q\ Initial: 25— SO Caic well Voiume l ! ! gal
'Wel! Drameter. - Recharge: Well Volume: )(,j Pl gal
CT8: P oy i
I>urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt Other.
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible_ Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time ¥. C Conductivity oH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

140

>/

TT

(.5

0.S%

6!

(.59

(0S¥

)8

0.6}

o344

S

3
[ asT

—

Hienl, \“'.




trqect Name: Sears/1039/Oakland Date: S5=(0-99

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page @ of 7
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager . Melissa Goscall

tell 0 ’\'& L:U 3) DTW Measurements

G
Initial { 7’0% Calc Well Volume: (C : ( gal
I\lell Diameter L/&_ Recharge: o Well VolumeX 3 C. gal
‘ DTB 7.5
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Perstaltic_ _~ Hand Bailed YSi: X Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac
iubmers:bie Pal Other Omega:
Temp Purge j
C Conductivity pH Valume Turbidity Comments
E (mmhosicm) Gallons

20491 0.6l bf)] o

A0 ST0lo 1 (43 | s

2040 b61CI0] s L.
|
|
J

20010001615 260

iﬂuinl. Wi,




—
- - e
Project Name: Searsf1039/Qakland Date: S /a 7 f

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave. Oakland Page 3 of 7}
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
I
ell ID M U\J [f) DTW Measurements; ) .
L,l Inttial; { “lz Calc Well Volume: -+~ tO gal
l’\/eil Diameter. </ Recharge: Wel! Volume X3 _ (L. gal
DTB __2{15 '

urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSL; @ Other.
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

ubmersible Q Other Omega:;

~

1)

Temp Purge
C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

—

C oDy
E}Q(}W m/

clood|

I Lss|(
Al 18S9
0 ST .S 034
J03 || Sh ({“DL{'
2021 .52 (.31

o V\J:w%’

TR TS




Project Name: Sears/1039/0Qakland
1811 Telegraph Ave., Qakland
Project Number:1176601.03054300

Site Address:

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

S-(0-79

of:?

Melissa Gossell

'We“ D

M i

DTW Measurements / e—
In:tial: / 2 ¥ C Calc Welt Volume: > gai
'/\/ei! Diameter- é@‘ Recharge. - Well Volumex 7 iq 1 gal
078 __ 7455
Eurge Method Pump Depth ft. [nstruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: e Cther.
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
rubmersib!e x Other Omega
Temp Purge
Time Cc Conductivity pH Volume Turbdity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

A0 2

(.44

S

U

A

| Sk
|.Sa

43

(O

|

L Aa4)0.d

47

(0. 4%

(S

So

pe lltl.n‘Jbl__




Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland

Site Address

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

S -(0-99

5 of 7

Melissa Gossell

lWell 10

N

T

DTW Measurements

Calc Well Volume: (l E gal

Inttial A
Well Diameter (;] Recharge . Well Volume}C2, S LS gal
oTB Ao L0
turge Method Pump Depth ft. lastpuments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: XI Other:

Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac.

'Smeerssbie j_ Other Omega:
R
Temp Purge
Time ){ C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

SO

0.4

409

LS

Clodd

ReY

ASE ]

JO 4

A3

o.1,¥

Df. 7/@ 7? Ealle

i
3
Y.
S

Rt |.r'lN.

/s

G T D ] B e




Project Name: Sears/1039/CQakland

Site Address: 1911 Telegra h Ave. Qakland

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date:

5079 -

Page_ (.
Project r\ﬁanagcr: Melissa Gossell
—elssa Gossell

lWell D M LUl

DTW Measurements.

Initral: {5{ Gf Caic Well Volume‘—é 58 gal
'Well Drarneter éé Recharge- _ Well Volume}(-j .4 gal
0TB.__ FH (O
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. In Kuments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI; Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
lSubmersible E\; Other Omega;
Temp F Purge
A Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

1]

o /4

A3
V4| 2.

(.0

dﬂubf

|

/2
L0021

b.4s

Q
A
d. 4

0.35 ]

B% b,




: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

roject Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
ite Address
P

roject Number:1176601.03054300

a

Date:

&0 T7

Page )

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

el 1D. _ z(_/1 L’u 7 DTW Measurements ,—. __ -
initial /S 7 calc wel Vol_t_er_e_;{( ;f gal
ell Diameter a Recharge: Well Volume);3 _ 5t C- gal
oT8: £ LD
urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI. Other:
Gear Drive _ Aur Lift Hydac:
lubmersibie }U Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time . C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Galloas
_ .4/, { { CIOdd -
t ’ 1) -
20140 196 |[,.4] Rl
ZAN A0 L4 B2 |
g ; i 3
20200051 )25 (.43
( L+
13223402 1.2 | (.43
S24d0 5| 137 5
\' £l (’!' <% ‘4 (ﬂ C’[ 3
%
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Attachment 4

Graphs
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Averue,
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Tetegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
1.2 79.00

1 /\ 7( 78.50

o
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X
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78.00 =

A
[\
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NOTE:
Mo detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTRBE
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1038, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakiand, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectabie Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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-------l—-----------
Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
£04 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 0885673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600C FAX (916} 921-0100

1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 79218565 FAX {707} 792-0342
N Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

“International Technology Corp.
757 Arnotd Dr, Ste. D
Martinez, CA 084553
Attentton Melrssa Gossel

QC Batch Number

“Ciiént’ Prolect ID: " ‘Sears Telegraph # 1039 Sampled; May 10,1 999

Sample Matrix: Water Relogged:  Jun 25, 1999:.

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jun 29, 1899

F:rst Samp[e# 905 1299 S ‘ _ N -
60062599 (36062599 GC062599 GC062599  GCO62599
8020024

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

_hromatogram Pattern:

.- .- . Unidentified Gasoline

l Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ua/L 905-1299 905-1306  905-1303  905-1304  905-1305
l MW3* MW-T*  MW-5*  MW-2*  MW.7*
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 260 2,800
' Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 8.8 260 1,800
Toluene 0.50 N.D, N.D. N.D. 22 16 -
l Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 7.9 81
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 42 130
l MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 2.6 24 63

Hydrocarbons
Cs-C12

uality Control Data

eport Limnit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
.)ate Analyzed: 6/25/99 6/25/99  6/25/99 6/28/99  6/28/99

nstrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-4 HP-4

'éjrrogate Recovery, %: 93 93 105 20 g7

C Limits = 70-130%)

urgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
alytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AfV s

lmple Sharma
ro;ect Manager

Please Note:
*Sample was analyzed after the EPA recommended holding time has elapsed. The results should

be considered estimated values. The resuits mateh the original values from EPA 8010/8020
analyzed on May 20th, 1999.

S051299.1TC < 1>
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Sequoia

lnternatlonal Technology Corp
1 757 Arnold Dr. Ste. D

: Martinez, CA 94553
Attentton Mellssa Gossel

W’ Analytical

Qc Batch Number M8062599826082A
tnstrument ID: GC/MS-2

Analyte

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)............
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane....................

.................................

l Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 088-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 92 1-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-4111 {G50) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Ciient Projeci ID AS-eéi‘é"Tél:éézr‘a'ﬁh #1039 Sampled:”" May 101999
Sample Descript: Water, MW-5* Received:  Jun 25, 1999,
Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:  Jun 30, 1999
Lab Number: 905-1303 Reported:  Jun 30, 1999:
MTBE by EPA 8260
Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
................................. 20 N.D.

% Recovery
101

l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma

/,

Please Note:
*Sample was analyzed after EPA recornmended holding time has elapsed.

*Sample has 2 non target compound that efutes at the same time as MTBE.

Project Manager

9051209.1TC <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Inddustnal Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

i Sequoia
lv Analyt1cal

“International Technology Corp  Gitent Prolect ID: “Sears TeAIé'glz'abh # 1039

757 Arnold Dr. Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-2*
" Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

Artentlon Mellssa Gossel L.at? quber: 9Q5-1304

MSOSZSQQSZSOSZA

OC Batch Number
l Instrument 1D: GC/MS-2
MTBE by EPA 8260
I Analyte Detection Limit
tg/L
' Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE). ......oooumeeeeoeeeerersoeoooe 2.0 e,

DIromMOflOrOMEtNANG. .. ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 50

I Surrogates

l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Re_p_ortgd;

{650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
{925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX [916) 921-0100
{707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792.0342
(650} 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612
Sampled:  May 10, 1999 -
Received:  Jun 25, 1999
Analyzed:  Jun 30, 1999

‘_J_un 30, 1999

Sample Results
Hg/L

N.D.

% Recovery

........ 101

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

¥ oo

lDtmple Sharma

Please Note:

*Sample was analyzed after EPA recommended holding time has elapsed.
*Sample has a non target compound that elutes at the same time as MTSE.

Project Manager

i 2

9051289.ITC «<3»>



Sequoia
Analytical

'
&

International Technology Corp.
. 757 Arnold Dr. Ste. D

- Martinez, CA 94553

Attentlon Melissa Gosse]
' OC Batch Number M3062599826082A
Instrument ID: GC/MS-2

' Analyte

' Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)...........

Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane..........c.o.ooeeee oo

?-II---

Control Limit 2%
50

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Strniker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Client Project ID* Sears Telegraph # 1039 Sampled: ~ May 10, 1999
Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7* Received:  Jun 25, 1999
Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:  Jun 30, 1999
Lab Number: 805-1305 Reported:  Jun 30,
MTBE by EPA 8260
Detection Limit Sample Results
rg/L Hg/L
................................. 2.0 N.D.

% Recovery
a3

.SEQUO[A ANALYTICAL, #1271

Please Note:
*Sample was analyzed after EPA recommended holding time has elapsed.

*Sample has a non target compound that elutes at the same time as MTBE.

Eimp!e Sharma
roject Manager

9051299.0TC <4>




Sequoia

757 Arnold Dr. Ste. D
. Martinez, CA 94553
- Attention: Moelissa Gossel

International TechnolbgyCEﬂ‘-pf

E R

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (6501 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

A 1 b4 1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707 792-1865 FAX [707) 792-0342
v n4a ytha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (G50) 232-9612

 ‘Client Project ID: ~ Sears Telegraph # 1039

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9051299-305 ) . o _Bepoyteq: Jul 2, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC062599 GC052599 GCos2599  GC062599
8020024 802002A 8020024 8020024
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9061584 9061584 8061584 9061584
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99
Analyzed Date: 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 Hp-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 19 17 17 58
' MS % Recovery: 95 85 85 97 /
Dup. Result: 21 18 18 62
MSD % Recov.: 105 o0 ly] 103
RPD: 10 5.7 57 6.7
RPD Limit: 0-20

0-20 0-20 0-20

' LCS #: 2LCS5062599

2LCS062599 2LCS062599 2LCS062599

Prepared Date; 6/25/99 6/25/99 8/25/99 6/25/99

Analyzed Date: 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99
instrument 1.D.#; HP.2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2

Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L

LCS Result: 19 18 18 51 \/__/
LCS % Recov.: g5 - 90 80 102
M5/M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Mass

l Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. ¥
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fal within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the L.CS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike. MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9051299.UTC <5>
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Sequoia

" Internationa! Technology Corp.
: 757 Arnold Dr. Ste. D
* Martinez, CA 94553

W Analytical

.« Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9051299-305

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 92063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 98B8-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {7Q07) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612
" Client Project1D:  Sears Telegraph # 1039 '
Matrix: Liquid

Rep.qlftgd:_ ‘ Jut 2, 1999°

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC062899 GC062899 GC062899 GC062899 MS063099
802004A B0O2004A 802004A 802004A B826082A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8260
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: D. Newcomb D. Newcormb D.Newcomb D. Newcomb N. Nelson
MS/MSD #: 9061625 9081625 9061625 9061625 8061845
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. : N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 6/28/99 5/28/99 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/30/99
Analyzed Date: 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/30/99
instrument [.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug /L 20 g/l 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 50 ug/L
Hesult: 22 18 19 66 57
' MS % Recovery: 110 90 95 110 114
Dup. Result: 21 18 18 63 65
l MSD % Recov.: 105 90 90 105 130
RPD: 4.7 0.0 5.4 47 13 \/
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-25

LCS #: 4. 08062899 4LCS8062899 4. C8062809  4LCS062839 LCS063009
Prepared Date: 5/28/99 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/28/99 6/30/99
Analyzed Date: 6/28/99 6/28,/99 6/28/939 6/28/99 6/30/99 [/
!lnstrument LD.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 GC/MS-2 " 4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/fL 60 g/L 50 ug/L W
LCS Result: 23 19 19 64
LCS % Recov.: 115 95 95 107
M5/M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Controf Limits
l Please Note:

.SEGUO!A ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

imple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to vafidate the batch.

** M8 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Difference

&

9051293.1TC <6>



. G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
m SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9G600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
w Analytlca]_ 1551 Industrial Road San Cadlos. CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612
llnternatlonal Technology Corp. ~ Client Pro;ect 10; " Séars Telegraph #1039 : Sampled: May 10, 1999_-
- 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: May 12, 1809
- Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method:  EPA 418.1 {I.R. with clean-up) Extracted: May 25, 1 999
ttention: Melissa Gossel First Sample #:  905-1301 Analyzed: May 25, 1999
- By ' Heprorted: May_ 26, 1999
. TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Sample Sample Petroleum Oil  D.L. Mult, QC Batch Instrument
. Number Description mg,/L Factor Number ID
{ppm)
l 905-1301 MW-g N.D. 1.0 SP0525994181EXA Miran-1A

805-1302 Mw-4 N.D. 1.0 SP0525994181EXA Miran-1A

, 'etection Limits: 5.0

|aiy‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

i QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

g

ymple Sharma
aject Manager
S051301 ITC <2
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bt 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650Q) 364-9233
Se qllOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Wailnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

A 1 ti l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
w 1ia y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Cados. CA 94070-4111 (650} 232.9600  FAX (650) 232-961 3

!iﬁié}ﬁatidnél Technology Cérp. Cfié}ié‘l"'rbj:&::‘tlﬁ:' Sears Telegraph #i039 "~~~ - SampiedMéy101999

=757 Arnold Dr, Ste. D Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received: May 12, 1999
Fartinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, 1999°
ttention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 905-1299 7 , o Rep'ovrte?gi:“ May 26, 1989

QC Batch Number  GCO52099801008A

nstrument I1D: HP-6
' HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
r Hg/L pg/L
Bromodichioromethane. ... 050 e N.D.
FOMIOTOIMMYL .o .50 e N.D.
FOMOMETNANE. ...t 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o 050 e N.D.
hlorobenzene..................................................‘........‘...... 0.50 e, N.D.
thloroethane ..................................................................... 10 e, N.D.
MOrofOrm. ..o B 050 e, N.D.
Chloromethane................oocoovveeeeoo 1.0 e N.D.
tbromochioromethane. ..........o.ovooeeoooo 0.50 e, N.D.
,3-Dichlorobenzene............ooovoeomoeo 080 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............ccooommooiooo 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichlorobenzene..............ooooooevomore 0.50 e, N.D.
.,1 -Dichloroethane. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
2-Dichloroethane............oooooeooevo 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene............o.oooeeoeeeooo 0.50 e N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oocooooooo 0.50 e, N.D.
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........c.ovooeoeeoo 050 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane..............ucececeoeesoeeeeo 0.50 e, N.D.
is-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ooooovouveeoeoooooo 050 e N.D.
“ans-i ,3-Dichloropropene........oooveeeeeeee 0.50 N.D.
ethylene chioride................ooooooovoe 50 e, N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cocoovveooooo 0.50 e N.D,
trachloroethene.............o.oooooooooooe 0.0 e 5.1
'91 Ji-Trichloroethane...............cooomme 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...............cooooooomerooo 0.50 e N.D.
ichforoethene. ......oo.ooooooovicee 0.50 e N.D.
iichloroﬂuoromethane .................................................... 0.50 e, N.D.
nyt chloride..........oooooooe 1.0 e N.D.
rrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
l.émromod ifluoromethane...........oo 50 L4510 S 102
4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene........._........................................... 50 150 ecceeeveeeeenn, 98

lalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

!{/‘//\_ﬂ Y

Dimple Sharma
ject Manager

9051301 ITC <3 >
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hd 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
i Sequoia 204 . Wnget Lane Wit ek, CA 4596
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

A 1 o 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
w na 5’ tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

l.:E intérnational Tec}iri.(")ﬂl'oay CSfpl Tt C'!i;éh\'fPrBje_ét D Séérs'Télé'gra'p:h' #1039

© 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1
: Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010
_Attention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 905-1300

QC Batch Number:  GC052099801006A

{650) 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

’ Samp]ed

Received:
Analyzed:

 Reporteg:

FAX (650} 3649233
FAX (925) 9889573
FAX (916) 9210100
FAX (707) 7920342
FAX (650) 232-9612

May 10, 1dag
May 12, 199g
May 20, 1999’
May 26, 1999

Instrument |D: HP-&
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' ug/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
l BrOmMOTOrM e 0.50 e, N.D.
Bromomethane.. ..o 1.0 v N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ........ooveooeeeeoeee 050 e, N.D.
ChlOrobENZENE. ..o 050 e N.D.
ChlOTORthANE. ... 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOTOOMM. .o+ 0.50 eerrrterttiaeesenan i ateasinnnen N.D.
Chloromethane. ...........oeeooveeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee 10 e N.D.
' Dibromochloromethane..........oooooooooooooooee 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ..o 050 e, N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene...........ocoovooeeeooeeeoeeeeeoe 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZena.......c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeees 050 e, N.D.
' 1,1-Dichloreethane. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichiorOethane.. ... ..o, 050 e, N.D.
1, 1-DiChiOrOEtNENE ...t 0.50 e, N.D.
'013-1 2 DIChlOtOEtReNG. ... D50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-DichloroetReNe.....o..oooeoee oo 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........e.eccecoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeser, 050 e, N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... veveeeeeeeeeeseesreeeeo 050 N.D.
ltrans—1 3-Dichloropropent............oeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeees 050 e ND.
Methylene chloride.........o.ooeeeeeeeeeeeoeoee 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2.Tetrachloroethane. ... 0.50 e, N.D.
'Tetrachloroethene ............................................................ 0.50 14
1 1-Trichloroethane...........oooooeooe 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........oooveoeeoe 0.50 e N.D.
TriChIOroethene. . ... 0.50 e N.D,
'\T{richioroﬁuoromethane .................................................... 0.50 N.D.
Yl ChlOride. ..o 1.0 N.D.
ﬁurrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
ibromodiftuoromethane. ...............o.ooooooooe 50 50, 108
4-Bromofluorobenzene............oooooooi 50 150 e, 89

.\naty‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

imple Sharma
roject Manager

Eo 8
. ';;/,9

0313011TC < 4>



. v Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650
SeqUOla ﬁ mg:: TLT ¢ Walm::ogrec:z CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX zgzsi 9333”333
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 [918) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100
5 cDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-186S FAX (707
v An alytlcal :ggf ::dustri; Rza.d San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 [G50) 232-9600 FAX 5650; ;ggﬁgﬁ

l,‘[ﬁtérnation'al Technology Corp. Client Project ID; " Sears Telégraph #1039 Sampled: "May 10, 1995

% 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-6 Received: May 12, 1gog:
Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, 1909

lAttention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 905-1301 Reported: May 26, 1 93g;
QC Batch Number:  GC052099801006A
[nstrument 10; HP-6

' HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

l Hg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..........oooveeeoeeoo 0.50 e N.D.

'Bromoform ........................................................................ 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........oooovoooeooeeee 1.0 e, N.D.

Carbon tetrachloride. ... 0.50 e, N.D.
CRIOIOBENZENe. ..ol 0.50 e N.D.

'Chloroethane ..................................................................... 1.0 N.D.
ChlOrOfOrMN.....oeeveeeeee e 0.50 e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ..........cceeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1.0 e, N.D.

'Dibromochloromethane .................................................... 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........ooooveeeomeeeeeeeeeeee 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ....oe oo 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............ooooveoeoeeeeeo 050 e N.D.

'1 J-Dichloroethane.. ..o 050 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............ooeooeeeeeeeeeeee 0.50 e, e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........ooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeee 0.50 e, N.D.

':is-1 2-Dichloroethene............o.ooooeeooeoe 0.50 N.D.
rans-1,2-Dichlorcethene.........oooooeoero 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ..o, 0.50 e, N.D.

is-1,3-Dichloropropene...............ooooooooeoeeoe 0.50 e N.D.
ﬁansJ ,3-Dichloropropene..............oooveoeeeee 0.50 e N.D.
ethylene chiofde. ... 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...................o..ooo 050 e, N.D.
etrachloroethene... ..o 050 e N.D.
Jd-Trichloroethane.....oooooe 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane... ..o 0.50 e, N.D.
richloroethene............ooooooioe 0.50 N.D.
‘richioroﬁuoromethane .................................................... 050 e N.D.
Iyt ChlOrde. ... 1.0 e, N.B,

g urrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

‘ibromodifluoromethane .................................................. 50 150 e 105
4-Bromofluorobenzene.............oooooi 50 150, el 94

'1alytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Dimple Sharma
roject Manager
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. wesapeake Drive Redw Clty, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.-9
SeqUOIa ﬁ l(\:l[ :nget Lane Walm.zoéjrce:z CA 94598 (9215) 9BB-9G00 FAX (925) 988-9625;’:
819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (91?: ':;;?gg(s) 'EAA)): gé?; 3;[_0100
= owell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {70 -
v AnaIYtlcal :;:? '::;Sstrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) zsiﬁiﬁ
lﬁferﬁafiorAiai'ATech‘n'é'Id‘gj'{(AC'c)‘rp. Client Project (D Sears Telegraph #103¢ =~ ° - Sampled:  May ig Yods.
757 Arnoid Dr., Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Received. May 12, 19gg°
artinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, 1999
ttention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: S05-1302 ~ Reported:  May 26, 1999
(iC Batch Number:  GC05209980 10064
fstrurnent 10; HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
r Hg/L Hg/L
romodichloromethane..............................._.................... 0.50 e N.D.
fromoform ........................................................................ 050 e N.D.
TOMOMENaNne. . .....covveeeeeeeeieroeeo 10 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride......covueeeee o 050 e N.D.
hlorobenzene. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
Ehloroethane 1.0 e N.D.
RlOrOfOrM.......oioeeee 0.50 e N.D.
hloromethane..........ooveveeeovoeee 10 e N.D.
iibromoch!oromethane .................................................... 0.50 e N.D.
.3-Dichlorobenzene......ooooocveeeeo 090 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................................._........._............. 0.50 e N.D.
-2-Dichlorobenzene....oooieeeocoeeeo 0.50 e N.D.
.1 -Dichloroethane_..-..................................._.................... 050 e N.D.
2-Dichloroethane........ocoooooe r——— Q80 e N.D.
1. 1-Dichloroethene........ocooomoeo 080 e N.D.
s-1,2—Dichlor0ethene..............................._...._...._........... 050 e N.D.
ns-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ocoocooooo 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane......oueeoeceeoeesooo 0.50 e, N.D.
js-1,3-Dichloropropene............... ettt et ar et 0.50 e, N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene........o.oeooee 0.50 e, N.G.
wiethylene chloride.. oo 50 e, N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............._..._... 0.50 e, N.D.
trachloroethene........oocoee 050 e N.D.
1,1-Trichloroethane.........................................-............_. 0.50 N.D.
. ,2-Trich!0roethane_-_“..................h_.,.................._......... 0.50 e N.D.
jchloroethene. ..o Q.80 e N.D.
l.chforoﬂuoromethane .................................................... 0.50 e N.C.
syt chloride. ..o 10 e N.D.
rrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
romodifiuoromethane...................... 50 T80 110
4-Bromofiuorobenzene........oooovnvee 50 L5+ ¢ SO 80

'fy‘IES reponted as N . were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

!ﬁj/@i—t}n‘u_
Diple Sharma
F';[ect Manager
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- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
S equ01a 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988.9673

819 Stiiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) gg ; -9G00 FAX (916} 9210100
: well Bivd. North, Ste B Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7

w An alythal :;:? f:;uos(;rial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX Eeso; ziiﬁ?,ﬁ

llhternationa! Technology Corp. "~ Client Project ID: ~ Sears Telegraph #1039 Sampled:” 'Mdy 70, 198y

. 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-5 Received: May 12, 1999

aMartinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, 1999

lrrtention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 805-1303 Reported: May 26, 1999
QC Batch Number:  GCD52099801006A
nstrument 10 HP-5

l HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results

r - pg/t kg/L

Bromodichloromethane..............-..........-.......................... 0.50 e N.D.
FOMOFOIML. .o 0.50 e N.D.
FOMOMELNANEG. ..ot 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.............o.oooeeeeeeeemeeoo 0.50 e, N.D.
hlorobenzene............ooooovooooeoe 0.50 N.D.
fh[oroethane ..................................................................... 1.0 e N.D,
RIOrOfOIML e 050 e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ..o 1.0 e, N.D.
ibromochloromethane. ........oveceeoeeeoeo 050 e N.D.
3-Dichlorobenzene...........coooooooeeeo 0.50 e, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........o..o.oooeeooooo C.50 e N.D.
2-Dichlorobenzene...............ooeeoveeooeroeoo 0.50 e, N.D,

',1 -Dichloroethane.............cocooooeeeee 0.50 e, N.D.
¥.2-Dichloroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ..o 0.50 e, N.D.
is—1.2-Dichloroethene.......................................-.............. 0.50 e, N.D.

.ans~1,2-Dichioroethene .................................................. 0.50 N.D.
2-Dichloropropane. ... 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ooooeeommvoseoeoo 050 e, N.D.
ans-1,3-Dichloropropent. ... 050 e, N.D.

ethylene chloride...............oooooooee 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane.........c.oovovmero 050 e, s N.D.
trachloroethene...............ooooeeoe O.50 e N.D.

ii.i-Trich!oroethane ........................................................ 0.50 e N.D.
.1.2-Tric:hloroethane......_..................-..........-................... 0.50 e N.D.
Trichforoethene........_.........................................._............. 050 e N.O.

ichlorofluoromethane. .. ..o 0.50 N.D.
Nyl chloride. ..o 1.0 N.D.
rrogates Caontrol Limit % % Recovery

';)romodiﬂuoromethane .................................................. 50 180, e, 114
-Bromoﬂuorobenzene...._..................-.....................-....... 50 150 e 100

':.Iyres feported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmut of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Dimple Sharma

ject Manager '
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. iv Redwaod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650
S equ Ola ﬁ gﬁg:ﬁirl ¢ Walnut Creeg CA 04598 (925} 988-9600Q FAX §9ZS; ggg:géi;
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramentc, CA 95834 (916) ':5:; ; ?;;5‘?2 gx g ég) 210100
by well Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) N
v Al’l alytlcal :;:f mdct)sotnal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (sso; giﬁéﬁ
ls"l'nféfﬁaiional Technology Corp. Client Project ID: ~ Sears Telegraph #1039 Sampled: “"May 10 {605 -
'3 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Sample Descript: Water, MW-2 Received: May 12, 19a9.
Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, 1999
'.‘Attention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 905-1304 Reported: May 26, 19g9
QC Batch Number:  GC052099801006A
Instrument 1D: HP-5
. HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
i Ha/L g /L.
Bromodichioromethane... ..o 0.50 e N.D.
Bromoform.......... e 0.50 e N.D.
'Bromomethane ................................................................. 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.................._.............................._.........._..... 0.50 e N.D.
'Chloroethane ..................................................................... 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ... 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........,.......-................................... 0.50 e N.D.
1,3~Dichlorobenzene......................................................-.. 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dich!orobenzene......................................................... 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene....‘.................................................... 0.50 e N.D.
l1 1-Dichloroethane. ... 050 N.D.
1.,2-Dichloroethane..................... 0.50 e 24
1,1-Dichloroethene...........ooooooooo 0.50 e N.D.
is-1,2-Dichioroethens..... et e e e oaaan 050 e 3.4
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......................... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane................o.ooo 0.50 e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............o.cocoovoo 0.50 e N.D.
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 e N.D.
ethylene chloride.......................... 5.0 N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane. ... . 050 N.D.
etrachloroethene...................... 0.90 N.D.
',1,1-Trichloroethane..........‘.......................‘..................... 0.50 N.D.
»1.2-Trichloroethane......................... . 050 e N.D.
Trichloroethene. ... ... " 0.50 7.0
fichlorofiuoromethane..................... . 050 e N.D.
tnyl chloride. ... 1.0 e, N.D.
urrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
‘ibromod ifluoromethane......_.... 50 150, . 113
-Bromoﬂuorobenzene.............._..........._._..........__..._...._._. 50 Y50 e g7

'walytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Dimple Sharma
Oject Manager
90513071 ITC <8 >
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 935834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ﬂ. l 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
na Ytl(:a 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-96512

680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
@ S equ01a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

' International Téchnology Corp. Client Project ID:  Sears Telegraph #1039 ’ Sampled:  May 10, {699
"757 Arnold Dr, Ste. D Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Received: May 12, 1999
. Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: May 20, tg9g9g
Attention Mehssa Gossel Lab Number: 905-1305 Reported:  May 26, 1999

QC Batch Numbef GCOS2099801006A
Instrument 1D; HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS {(EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichtoromethane.... ... 050 e, N.D.
BromOfOrML. .o 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........ooooeeoo. e 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. .........cooveoeeeeeeeoe 0.50 e, N.D.
ChlorODENZENE. ...ucuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 0.50 e, N.D,
.Chloroethane ..................................................................... 1O e N.D.
ChIOrOfONMTh. .o 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane.. ..o 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............ooooveeeoooeooo 0.50 e N.D.
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ...............oooovvomme 050 e N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene..........o..oooeeeeeeeeo 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... oo 050 e N.D.
.1.1 -Dichloroethane.....o.eeevoooooooo e 0.50 e N.D.
1,.2-Dichloroethane. ..o oo . 0.50 e, 65
1.1-Dichloroethene...........eeeooovooeoo B.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oooooovmeoo Q.50 e 0.63
ltrans~1 ,2-Dichloroethene...........ocoooeooooooo 0.50 e, — N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ..o 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....... ..o 050 e N.D.
mans-T 3-Dichloropropene..........oooeooooeoo 0.50 e N.D.
ethylene chlofide. .....ovowioooe 50 . SSVUURON N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ocoooveo 050 e N.D.
Jetrachloroethene ..o G50 e 0.90
.:,1,1—Trichloroethane ........................................................ 0.50 N.D.
A, 2-Trichloroethane. ... 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene.........ooooooooioomee 0.50 e 2.6
’richloroﬂuoromethane.........................__...............,,........ G50 e N.D.
iyl chloride. o TG e, N.D.
urrogates Conirol Limit % % Recovery
‘ibromodiﬂuoromethane..........-..............._-...................... 50 TS0 115
-Bromoﬁuorobenzene...........-..........................._....,........ 50 T80 e, 70

inames reported as N.D. were nol present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Dimple Sharma

roject Manager
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‘D

'. International Tecﬁno!oéy Corp.

Sequoia
Analytical

* 757 Amnold Dr., Ste. D

- Martinez, CA 94533

l Attention: Melissa Gossel

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Steiker Avenue, Saite 8

1455 McOowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creck, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Client Project (D: * Sears Telegraph #1039

Matrix:

QcC Sample Gro_up: 90512693-307

Liquid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792- 1865
{650) 232-9600

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 1920342
FAX (6501 232-0G12

AReportedv: May 26, 19995

L

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Benzene
l QC Batch#: GC052199 GC052199 GC052199 GCos52199
8020024 8020024 802002A 8020024
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
l Prep. Method: £PA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 9051354 9051354 9051354 9051354
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
' Prepared Date: 5/21/9¢ 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/98
Analyzed Date: 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99
Instrument ,D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
l Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L
Result: 16 15 17 52
MS % Recovery: 80 75 85 87
' Dup. Result: 17 16 17 56
MSD % Recov.: B5 80 85 83
l RPD: 61 6.5 0.0 7.4 /
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:

2LCSo052199 2L.CS052199 2LC8052189 215052199
l Prepared Date: 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99
Analyzed Date: 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99
[nstrument .D. #: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP.2
l Conc. Spiked: 20 g /L 20pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
LCS Result: 18 17 18 58 /
' LCS % Recov.: S0 85 50 57
M5 /M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
. Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

' d&j /\:,{, v P~

Dimple Sharma
roject Manager

The LCS is a contol sampte of known, mnterferent-frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analvies from the matnx spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike. MSD =MS Duplicate. RPD = Relative % Difference

8051301.TC < 11>



. G680 Chesapeake Drive Redweood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364.9233
S € qu Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 [925) 9859600 FAX {925} 988-0673
| 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
5 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707} 792.03¢2
v Al’laIYtl Cal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-44 11 {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-961 2
'lntemattonal Technology Corp. Client Project 1ID:  Sears Telegraph #1039
- 757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Matrix: Liquid
Martinez, CA 94533
'Attent:on Me[:ssa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9051299-307 Reported: May 26, 1999

I QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCe52189 GC052199 GC052199 GC052189
8020024 802009A 802008A 802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9051301 9051301 $051301 9051301
Sample Cone.: ND, N.D. N.D. N.D,
' Prepared Date: 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99
Analyzed Date: © 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99
Instrument L.D.#: HPg HP-9 HPg HP-g
l Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 yig/L 60 g /L
Result: 19 20 21 61
'\AS % Recavery: a5 100 105 102
Dup. Result: 18 19 20 58
MSD % Recov.: 3G 95 100 98
ARPD: 5.4 5.1 49 3.3 \/
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: SLCS052199 SLCS05219g SLCS052199  9LCS5052159
Prepared Date: 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/99 5/21/98
Analyzed Date: 5/21/99 5/21/29 5/21/99 5/21/99
strument 1.D.#: HP-g HP-9 HP-9 HP-2
Cone. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pgfL 20 pgjL 60 ug/L
LCS Resuilt: 18 20 20 59 \_/
LCS % Recov.: =0! 100 100 98
MS/MSD
70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

ontrol leits

' Please Note:

The LCS is a controf sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
lgﬁ{/ AL

forutied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Dimple Sharma

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix
]mzerte:ence the LCS recovery is to be used to vatidate the batch
oject Manager

" MS = Matcix Spike MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Oifference

B051301HTC 212>




680 Chesapeake Drive

> g

- Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
' S equ O1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988 0673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (P16} 9219600 FAX (916} 9210100
A 1 t b l 1455 McDov_vcn Blvd North, Ste, O Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342
W na. Y Ica 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-41(1 (G50} 232-9600 FAX (G50) 2329612
' international Technology Corp. Client Project 1D:  Sears Telegraph #1039 -
757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D Matrix: Liquid
Martinez, CA 94533
l Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9051299-307 Reported:  May 26, 19a9
I QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: 1, t-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- MTRE Cil & Grease
ethene ethene benzene
l QC Batch#: GC052099 GC052099 GCos52099 MS052499 SPD52599
801006A 801006A 801006A B260S24 4181EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EFA 8260 EPA 418.1
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510
. Analyst: P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya N. Nelson N, VanSlambrook
MS/MSD #: 9051304 9051304 9051304 - BLK052599
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D.
' Prepared Date: 3/20/88 3/20/99 3/20/99 - 5/25/99
Analyzed Date: 3/20/9% 3/20/99 3/20/99 - 5/25/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 - Miran-1A
. Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pug /L 20 pug /L - 8.0 mg/L
Hesult: 16 18 15 - 7.3
MS % Recovery: 80 90 75 91
. Dup. Result: 18 21 16 7.3
MSD % Recov.: 90 105 80 - 91 ;
' RPD: 12 i5 65 - 0.0 ‘\/
RPD Limit; 0-25 0-25 0-25 - 0-30

LCS #: LCS052099 LCS052099 LCS052099 LCS052459 LCS052599
' Prepared Date: 5/20/99 5/20/99 5/20/99 5/24/99 5/25/99
Analyzed Date: 5/20/99 5/20/99 5/20/99 5/24/99 5/25/99
Instrument 1.D. #: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 GC/MS-2 Miran-1A
' Conc. Spiked: 20 pg /L. 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 50 pg /L 8.0 mg/L
LCS Resulit: 14 17 16 55 6.6 \/
' LCS % Recov.: 70 B85 80 110 80
[ M5/MED
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Piease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

l ((ﬁ/uu/n«&

Dimple Sharma

The LCS is a control sample of known. interderent-free matrix

thatis analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with ¥nown quantities of specific compounds and subjected {o the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes trom the matrix spike does not fall within speci
interference, the LCS fecovery is fo be used to validate the balch.

ed contro! limits due to matrix

IDroject Manager

7
’/.,_f‘

“* MS =Malnx Sprke. MSD = MS Duplicate. RPD = Relative % Difference

9051301 ITC - 13>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Y SSESRUCTR AR AT

404 N, Wiget Lane * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « « (925
U 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA

MCMeakﬁve vaood?ty CA 94063 » 650)

U 819 Striker Ave., Stite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « o

T O & & e
364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 8210100
) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
94954 + (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792.0342

L’)ompany Name"j:'r_

Project Name: mfwwjﬁﬁfﬂ# /05 C]_

Mailing Address: 75”7;4—&&&0 DQ

SVITED

Billing Address (it different):
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